PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

DATE: December 9, 2015 CONSENT AGENDA

SUBJECT: A MAJOR ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATION (MAJ) BY DENLAR, LLC, OWNER,
FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW HILLSIDE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
LOCATED AT 2110 LEONARD ROAD; ZONE R-1-B. (CASE 3.3817 MAJ). (KL)

FROM: Flinn Fagg, AICP, Director of Planning Services

SUMMARY
This Major Architectural application is for development of a 2772 square foot single-family
residence with a 1,038 square foot attached garage and a 987 square foot covered terrace on
a hillside lot at 2110 Leonard Road.
RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt a Class 3 Categorical Exemption pursuant to CEQA and approve the proposed project
subject to Conditions of Approval noted in Exhibit “A” (attached).

ISSUES:

o Significant slopes on the lot.
s Proposed building pad below the average crown of the adjacent street.
o Streets not improved across the lot frontages.

BACKGROUND:

_Related Relevant City Actions by Planning, Fire, Building, efc...

April 8, 2015 The Planning Commission approved a different design for the subject site for a single family
residence. (The applicant elected not to proceed with construction of that home).

November 23, 2015 | The Architectural Advisory Committee voted to recommend approval to the Planning
Commission of the architecture and restudy of the landscape.

December 7, 2015 | The AAC reviewed the revised landscape. (Staff will report on the recommendation of the
AAC at the Planning Commission meeting).

Most Recent Ownership

September 2014 | Purchase by current owner/applicant.
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December 9, 2015
Case 3.3817 MAJ — Hillside Home at 2110 N. Leonard Road

-~ Nelghborhood Notfficaton
| Notification per Zoning Code 94.04.00, E.(7) completed. '
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] | Staff visited sie {o observe existing conditions
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November 8, 2015 Notice of receipt of hillside application sent to adjacent property owners pursuant PSZC
93.13.00, B, 1, b.

Notice of planning commission hearing sent to adjacent property owners pursuant to
PSZC 93.13.00,B, 1, c.

November 18, 2015
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Net Lot Area | 25,700 square feet
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ANALYSIS:
['Existing General, | Existing,Land Use TEXisting Zoning|Designations
Plan:Designations: : : s
Subject Property | Estate Residential Undeveloped R-1-B Single-Family Residential
North Estate Residential Single-Family Residential R-1-B Single-Family Residential
South Estate Residential Undeveloped R-1-A Single-Family Residential
East Estate Residential Undeveloped R-1-B Single-Family Residential
West Estate Residential Undeveloped/Single-Family | R-1-B Single-Family Residential
Residential

Standard Required/Allowed: \Provided ~_|iGompllance.
Min. Lot Size 20,000 SF 25,700 SF Y
Min. Setbacks

o Front 25 Feet 25 Feet Y

¢ Side - Comner 20 Feet 20 Feet Y

e Side - Interior 10 Feet 10-6 Y

e Rear 15 Feet 47.2" Y
Lot Coverage 35% 22% Y
Building Height 18 Feet 18'-2" Y*

*Due to the location of the finish floor relative to the elevation of the street, the height of the structure is in
conformance with the height limitations as defined in Section 91.00.10 (“Building Height").

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The applicant proposes to construct a single-family residence including an attached garage,
covered terrace and pool area. The home is contemporary in style, and is to be located on the
northeast corner of Leonard Road and Via Escuela Road. Neither street is improved along the
frontages of the lot. The site has significant slopes, and generally slopes downward from north
to south. The proposed pad elevation is slightly below the crown of the road at the
northwesterly corner of the lot, where a segment of Leonard Road is paved.

94.04.00. D. Planning Commission Architectural Advisory Committee Review Guidelines.

The planning commission architectural advisory commiftee shall examine the material
submitted with the architectural approval application and specific aspects of design shall be
examined lo determine whether the proposed development will provide desirable environment
for its occupants as well as being compatible with the character of adjacent and surrounding
developments, and whether aesthetically it is of good composition, materials, textures and
colors. Conformance will be evaluated, based on consideration of the following:

1 | Does the proposed development provide a | Yes The project proposes an ample sized home
desirable environment for its cccupants? with generous covered terrace &

landscaping.
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desert climate conditions. Preservation of
spacimen and landmark trees upon a site, with
proper irrigation to insure maintenance of all
plant materials

2 | Is the proposed development compatible with | Yes The surrounding neighborhood includes

Lh;e%‘ar:‘ae"gg? of adjacent and surrounding similar single-family hillside residences in a
P variety of architectural styles.

3 |[Is the proposed development of good | Yes The home is proposed in sand finish stucco
composition, materials, textures, and colors? and neutral colors.

4 | Site layout, crientation, location of structures | Yes The proposed home is sited to minimize the
and ’e'a""”sc:“P t‘° one a':'°the‘bagd,t,t° oper amount of cut and fill and grading on the lot
spaces an opography. efinition o :
pedestrian and vehicular areas; i.e., sidewalks and to take advantage of the views.
as distinct from parking lot areas

5 | Harmonious relationship with existing and Yes The proposed home is harmonious with the
LG et el st LU JE I L eclectic styles that already exist in this
context of the immediate neiahborhood
neighborhoad/community, avoiding both 9 '
excessive variety and monotonous repetition,
but allowing similarity of style, if warranted

6 | Maximum height, area, setbacks and overall | Yes The proposed residence generally conforms
?t;ﬁ:glingass w‘:ﬁg ::eeﬁjas“ims;sa;?’si;::;’g’;g fo the development standards of the zone,
effective , concéalment 'of all  mechanical however due t? th_e tOPOQraphy of the site,
equipment the pad elevation is slightly below the crown

of street at the northwesterly corner of the
lot, which is the only area where the streets
are improved in the vicinity of the lot.

7 | Building design, materials and colors to be | Yes The building is proposed in neutral colors,

appropriately for this hillside location.

8 | Harmony of materials, colors and composition | Yes The proposed materials, colors and other
overhangs, roofs, and substructures which are
visible simultaneously

9 | Consistency of composition and treatment Yes There is consistency in the composition and

treatment of the building as proposed.

10 | Location and type of planting, with regard for | Yes The proposed landscape plan to includes

desert appropriate plants.

In addition to the guidelines of PSZC Section 94.04.00 (Architectural Review) above, the
Planning Commission shall consider the following guidelines from PSZC Section 93.13.00.B.4.
(Hillside Development).

In approving final plans, the planning commission may require conditions which in their opinion
are necessary lo protect the public health, safely and general welfare, and may include the
following:
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a. Architectural approval as governed by Section 94.04.00 of the Zoning Code.
Such architectural approval shall consider, but shall not be limited to, the
following:

i Rock and soil exposure,

The site is generally very rocky with large boulders throughout; the proposed project minimally
disturbs the existing site. It is anticipated that most of the boulders needing relocation will be
retained on site.

ii. Size of building pads,
The building pad is minimal in area in order to accommodate the footprint of the house, garage
and back yard pool terrace. The roofed areas account for approximately 22% of the overall lot
area.

i, Design considerations, such as supporting stilts, colors and building
arrangement,

The building is generally composed in a “rambling” floor plan with common living areas facing
the views to the southeast.

iv. Screening of parking areas,
The parking areas are separated from the adjacent streets by landscape areas. The applicant,
in response to recommendations from the AAC, increased the landscaping around the
driveway to minimize its visual impact.

V. Landscaping plans,

The landscape plan proposes indigenous plantings and minimal disturbance to the natural site
conditions.

vi. Continuity with surrounding development,
The neighborhood in which the proposed home is located has an eclectic variety of
architectural styles, many of which are contemporary. The proposed structure is harmonious
with existing residential development in the vicinity.

vii.  Sensitivity to existing view corridors;
The pad height was carefully determined to minimize retaining walls and keep the home’s

profile as low as possible. The home sites to the west and north of the site are considerably
higher in elevation and the proposed home will not impact views from adjacent home sites.
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NOTIFICATION.

Pursuant to Zoning Code Section 93.13.00(B)(1)(b) and (¢): Written notice was mailed to all
adjacent property owners informing them of the City’s receipt of the application and informing
them of this public meeting. Pursuant to Zoning Code Section 94.04 the agenda for this
meeting was also provided to recognized neighborhood organizations.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, the project is
Categorically Exempt per CEQA Section 15303 (Class 3 — New Construction — Conversion of
Small Structures). Class 3 consists of projects characterized as new or small structures as
described below:

a. One single-family residence, or a second dwelling unit in a residential zone.

%IJT————. T . I
- <

Ken Lyon, RA, Flinn Fagg, AICP 7S
Associate Planner Director of Planning Services
Attachments:

1. Vicinity Map

2. Draft Resolution with Conditions of Approval as noted in Exhibit “A"
3. Draft AAC minutes from the meeting of November 23, 2015
4. Plans and Elevations.
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CITY OF PALM SPRINGS
CASE NO: 3.3817 (MAJ) DESCRIPTION: A Major Architectural application for
development of a single family residence on a hillside
APN: 504-192-031 lot located at 2110 North Leonard Road (Zone R-1-B)
Section 03/T4/R4.
APPLICANT: Denlar LLC




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF PALM SPRINGS, CALIFORNIA,
APPROVING CASE 3.3817, A MAJOR
ARCHITECTURAL  APPLICATION FOR  THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
ON A 25700 SQUARE FOOT HILLSIDE LOT
LOCATED AT 2110 NORTH LEONARD ROAD, ZONE
R-1-B.

THE PLANNING COMMISSION FINDS AND DETERMINES AS FOLLOWS:

A. Denlar, LLC, (“Applicant”) has filed an application with the City pursuant to Section
94.04.00 (Architectural Review) of the Palm Springs Zoning Code for construction of a single
family residence on a hillside lot.

B. On November 23, 2015, the Architectural Advisory Committee (AAC) met and voted to
recommend approval of the architecture to the Planning Commission and recommended
revisions in the landscape by the applicant.

C. On December 7, 2015, the AAC met and voted to recommend approval of the
landscape to the Planning Commission.

D. On December 9, 2015, a public meeting to consider Case 3.3817 was held by the
Planning Commission in accordance with applicable law.

E. The proposed development is considered a “project” pursuant to the terms of the
California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”"), and has been determined to be Categorically

Exempt as a Class 3 exemption (New structures) pursuant to Section 15303 of the CEQA
Guidelines.

F. The Planning Commission carefully reviewed and considered all of the evidence
presented in connection with the hearing on the project, including, but not limited to, the staff
report, and all written and oral testimony presented.

G. Pursuant to Section 94.04.00 of the Palm Springs Zoning Code, the Planning
Commission finds:

The planning commission has examined the material submitted with the architectural
approval application and specific aspects of design shall be examined to determine
whether the proposed development will provide desirable environment for its occupants
as well as being compatible with the character of adjacent and surrounding
developments, and whether aesthetically it is of good composition, materials, textures
and colors. Conformance will be evaluated, based on consideration of the following:
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Planning Commission Resolution No.
Case 3.3817 (MAJ) - SFR at 2110 N. Leonard Road

December 9, 2015
Page 2 of 4

1 | Does the proposed development provide a | Yes The project proposes an ample sized home
desirable environment for its occupants? with generous covered terrace landscaping.

2 | Is the proposed development compatible with | Yes The surrounding neighborhood includes
the character of adjacent and surrounding similar single-family hillside residences in a
developments? ] .

y of architectural styles.

3 |Is the proposed development of good | Yes The home is proposed in sand finish stucco
composition, materials, textures, and colors? and neutral colors.

4 | Site layout, orientation, location of structures | Yes The proposed home is sited to minimize the
and reiationship to one another and to open amount of cut and fill and grading on the lot
spaces  and topography. Definition ~of and to take advantage of the views
pedestrian and vehicular areas; i.e., sidewalks g .
as distinct from parking lot areas

5 | Harmonious relationship with existing and Yes The proposed home is harmonious with the
proposed adjoining developments and in the eclectic styles that already exist in this
context of the immediate lahborhood
neighborhood/community, avoiding both neighbornood.
excessive variety and monotonous repetition,
but allowing similarity of style, if warranted

6 | Maximum height, area, setbacks and overall | Yes The proposed residence generally conforms
mass, as well as parts of any structure to the development standards of the zone,
(buildings, walls, screens, towers or signs) and however due to the tonoaranhy of the site
effective concealment of all mechanical SIS0 L) r
equipment the pad elevation is slightly below the crown

of street at the northwesterly corner of the
lot, which is the only area where the streets
are improved in the vicinity of the lot.

7 | Building design, materials and colors to be | Yes The building is proposed in neutral colors,
sympathetic with desert surroundings harmonious materials and is sited

appropriately for this hiliside location.

8 | Harmony of materials, colors and composition | Yes The proposed materials, colors and other
of those elements of a structure, including components of the building are adequate
overhangs, roofs, and substructures which are )
visible simultaneously

9 | Consistency of composition and treatment Yes There is consistency in the composition and

treatment of the building as proposed.

10 Iéocafton Iand type Ofdliianting.Pwith regtard fO; Yes The proposed landscape plan to includes

esert climate conditions. Presefvation © ;
specimen and landmark trees upon a site, with desert appropriate plants.
praper irrigation to insure maintenance of all
plant materials
H. In addition to the guidelines of PSZC Section 94.04.00 (Architectural Review) above,

the Planning Commission considered the following guidelines from PSZC Section
93.13.00.B.4. (Hillside Development) and finds:

In approving final plans, the planning commission may require conditions which
in their opinion are necessary to protect the public health, safety and general
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welfare, and may inciude the following:

a. Architectural approval as govemed by Section 94.04.00 of the Zoning Code.
Such architectural approval shall consider, but shall not be limited to, the
following:

i Rock and soil exposure,

The site is generally very rocky with large boulders throughout. The proposed project

minimally disturbs the existing site. It is anticipated that most of the botulders needing

relocation will remain on site.
ii. Size of building pads,

Building pad is minimal in area in order to accommodate the home and modest back

yard pool terrace. The filled area will be retained using boulders relocated from

elsewhere on the site.

fii. Design considerations, such as supporting stilts, colors and
building arrangement,

The building is generally composed in a unified floor plan with common living areas
facing the views to the southeast. There are no unusual structural systems required for
the construction of the proposed home.

iv. Screening of parking areas,

The parking areas are screened to the extent possible by landscape boulders and
shrubs.

V. Landscaping plans,

The landscape proposes indigenous plantings and minimal disturbance to natural site
conditions.

Vi, Continuity with surrounding development,
The neighborhood in which the proposed home is located has an eclectic variety of
architectural styles, many of which are contemporary. The proposed structure is

harmonious with existing residential development in the vicinity.

vii.  Sensitivity to existing view corridors;
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The pad height was carefully determined to minimize retaining walls and keep the
home's profile as low as possible. The homesites to the west and north of the site are
considerably higher in elevation and the proposed home will not impact views from
adjacent homesites.

THE PLANNING COMMISSION DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Based upon the foregoing, the Planning Commission hereby approves Case 3.3817 (MAJ) for
construction of a 2,772 square foot single-family residence with an attached 3-car 1,038
square foot garage and a 997 square foot covered terrace on a roughly 25,700 square foot
hillside lot subject to the conditions of approval attached herein as Exhibit A.

ADOPTED this 9th day of December, 2015.
AYES:
NOES:

ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ATTEST: CITY OF PALM SPRINGS, CALIFORNIA

Flinn Fagg, AICP
Director of Planning Services



Architectural Advisory Committee Minutes
November 23, 2015

e RRLICATION FO NN SC ARE. TING=GORNER R EAS =P it NO=70 00—
SQUARE FEET TO DESERTSCAPE AT LATITUDE 33 APARTMENT
MPLEX LOCATED AT 449 EAST ARENAS ROAD, ZONE HR (CASE 3.1328

. (GM)

Associate PlanMr Mlaker presented the proposed landscape plan.

Member Fauber que¥joned if a sign was part of the appllc.a\tlon“||||I

Member Song verified if th exterior painting was approveﬂ||||| "

ERIC MUNOZ, representing th&applicant, responde tcjl uestlo h‘[ m the Committee.

| lh‘, ' J
Member Song asked questions aBgQut the hej H{ of the slope m “H ing relative to
sidewalks (approx. 2'); and height an evatig)ﬁ (Desertfpoon relativ ‘ﬁﬁlm trees.

lh

Member Secoy-Jensen requested a desONpti lnd stones, dimensions and

finish.

Chair Fredricks questioned if the mouugwmﬂ“ Fb.:p line of the olive tree.
{The applicant stated no.) He request | order to separate the
rock/gravel.

Member Hirschbein HEPQH&WHF faddltlonahhrees are need

Chair Fredricks qUe
thinks the size and co

Member J§QQHUI WJJHHIﬁ

Memﬂg ong is concelfI that n{#ﬁ'nound looks out of place; and expre
about termyipus of stepping]istones:

'R@ed whyt!there is no ‘ﬂ]‘ltll‘lg behind thystepping stones. He

agrcljiijbi lii]mﬂijllﬂ p

at the prolect is moving in the right dirgtion.

M/S/C (Fredrluuﬁﬂfassady -1 absent Purnel) Approve with condition:

s More pIanthHIjﬂ lhe form of groundcover at back of mound (in front of steppi
StONES) e

3.  DENLAR, LLC FOR A MAJOR ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATION PROPOSING
A 2,772-SQUARE FOOT SINGLE-FAMILY HOME ON A HILLSIDE LOT
LOCATED AT 2110 NORTH LEONARD ROAD, ZONE R-1-B (CASE 3.3817
MAJ). (KL)
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Associate Planner Lyon presented the proposed construction of a single-family home
on a hillside lot.

Member Fauber asked about the location of the pool equipment.

Member Hirschbein verified the pad and building height.

Member Song verified the details of the hammerhead street. ||"||l|
LY

BRIAN DIEBOLT, project designer, provided clanfc'ﬁtl in reference to the
hammerhead street. | ﬂ "

Member Song verified the height of the window i dlh S ‘and co lml tion details; and
verified the recess pattern of garage doors. She pressed concern f he expanse of
concrete at the driveway. "I y l "

il ' llll"

Chair Fredricks questioned if there is adequat %‘ﬂl 6 Ebth sides of driveway for
additional plantings. He asked if canopy trees coul used in place of palm trees at
the front of the house and suggestedlr ore drought- t

t species.

Member Hirschbein said the drivewa .s"ul} erlng aH |léould use inert material
between the panels of concrete; and mo natl lﬁﬁJB ||r}f nt of the house.

L
Member Secoy-JenseWﬁ%H’iﬂ ted that drli\) way needs to be softened.

Yhe dnveway [pments and suggested removing the

brace element from a , """""""" "
Chair Frﬁgﬂfwg[m%ﬁnﬂe fo I‘dm g commgL

q"” ﬁ cern with th l' of pltudb%'r trees; and suggested replacing with Palo Verde
quite trees; J

e Incn size of pla 'materials;

e Mores ing aropind the driveway;

» Revise la H Iplﬁlﬁ an,

Member Fauber ég rﬂ with

Member Fauber verj Ld the location of the pool equipment.

Member Song expressed concern with the roof overhangs relative to the awnings and
windows; placement of windows relative to fagade width {(centered vs. asymmetrical).

M/S/C (Fredricks/Fauber, 6-1 absent/Purnel) Approve with conditions:

1. Landscape plan including driveway design to return for review by the AAC.
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The AAC also suggested that the applicant consider removing the angle brace and drop
height of the awnings (not to align with roof).

“NELL & MATTHEW LASHEY, FOR A MAJOR ARCHITECTURAL
APPLICATION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 3,857-SQUARE FOOT
HOUSE ON A HILLSIDE LOT AND AN ADM|N|STRAT|VE MINOR
JODIFICATION REQUESTING AN INCREASE }BU[LDlNG HEIGHT
LOCATED AT 141 RIDGE MOUNTAIN DRIVE, ZO AA-H (CASE 3.3921
MAINGM) 'nl
|||II Iy

JAY REYNOLDS, arcWgct, verified the buildin ‘Jpﬁd constramts
!

ulnﬁtalliﬂlhg expressed l:l cern about
[

Associate PlannewMlaker presented the project.

Chair Fredricks verified theWrf area and drl\le
the sparseness of landscape Materials.

Member Song questioned if one " i ould be remoba Efrom each level to reduce

overall height; she also asked al - [ m aterial of H i and if any parapet is
necessary. " || "|

)
Member Secoy—Jensen d about th@ (fnpact ‘u IIWelght on the area and the
relationship of the h ;l T context 3 e neigliborhood. She suggested story
poles would be helﬂﬂ and n concern ' hie height of the garage door.

Member Song said she"l ;Flm able w th height without a model and noted

that Iandscwmpﬁ"ﬂﬁrded l E'.[ﬁﬁf e entry.

Memb leschbeln || ted t ,s not concerned witg the height as it steps up the
hill. (7T Hleagn is eleg nd re well to the topograpf

Member F uhﬁ{ said it's|d beautiful design; however, expr8gsed concern with the

height.

Vice-Chair Cassauu
design setbacks andito

mented that most of the height will not beéyseen due to the
pography.

Chair Fredricks would like to see more context to judge if the height will haveygn impact;
additional trees are not necessary but more plant materials would help intetate the
house with the surroundings.

Member Song questioned if the applicant could provide a model.

M/S/C (Fredricks/Fauber, 6-1 absent Purnel) Resubmittal with The T

4
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